

Nos. 18-1334, 18-1496 & 18-1514

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED  
CREDITORS OF ALL TITLE III DEBTORS  
(OTHER THAN COFINA),

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER OFFICIAL  
COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS OF  
ALL TITLE III DEBTORS (OTHER THAN COFINA)**

---

---

LUC. A. DESPINS  
PAUL HASTINGS LLP  
200 Park Avenue  
New York, New York 10166  
(212) 318-6000

NEAL D. MOLLEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
STEPHEN B. KINNAIRD  
PAUL HASTINGS LLP  
875 15<sup>th</sup> Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 551-1700  
nealmollen@paulhastings.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Official Committee of Unsecured  
Creditors of all Title III Debtors (other than COFINA)*

---

---

289887



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT .....	13
I.    THE COURT HAS PREVIOUSLY HELD THAT SEPARATION OF POWERS CONCERNS ARE INAPPLICABLE WHEN CONGRESS LEGISLATES FOR THE TERRITORIES .....	13

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
II. WHEN EXERCISING ITS ARTICLE IV POWERS, CONGRESS MAY ADOPT WHATEVER STRUCTURES OF GOVERNMENT THE STATES ARE FREE TO ADOPT FOR THEMSELVES AND THEIR LOCALITIES .....	17
III. SENATE CONFIRMATION IS NOT A FUNDAMENTAL PERSONAL RIGHT INHERENT IN FREE AND FAIR GOVERNMENT.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Ins. Co. v. Canter</i> , 26 U.S. 511 (1828) .....	10
<i>Bd. of Pub. Util. Comm'rs v. Ynchausti &amp; Co.</i> , 251 U.S. 401 (1920) .....	24
<i>Benner v. Porter</i> , 50 U.S. 235 (1850) .....	6
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011) .....	24
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	12, 21
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	9, 13
<i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974) .....	22
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cintron v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 384 F. Supp. 674 (D.P.R. 1974) .....	22
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	16

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Fournier v. Gonzalez</i> , 269 F.2d 26 (1st Cir. 1959) . . . . .	23
<i>Freytag v. C.I.R.</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) . . . . .	5, 9, 11, 13
<i>Hawaii v. Mankichi</i> , 190 U.S. 197 (1903) . . . . .	23
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , --- U.S. ---, 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) . . . . .	9
<i>Marin v. Univ. of Puerto Rico</i> , 377 F. Supp. 613 (D.P.R. 1973) . . . . .	22
<i>McAllister v. United States</i> , 141 U.S. 174 (1891) . . . . .	23
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000). . . . .	13, 24
<i>Montalvo v. Colon</i> , 377 F. Supp. 1332 (D.P.R. 1974) . . . . .	22
<i>N. Mariana Islands v. Atalig</i> , 723 F.2d 682 (9th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	23
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982). . . . .	10



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	16
<i>Ngiraingas v. Sanchez</i> , 495 U.S. 182 (1990) .....	9
<i>Palmore v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 389 (1973) .....	10, 17
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016) .....	8-9, 11, 17, 25
<i>Rayphand v. Sablan</i> , 95 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (D. N. Mar. I. 1999), <i>aff'd sub nom. Torres v. Sablan</i> , 528 U.S. 1110 (2000) .....	23
<i>Samuels, Kramer &amp; Co. v. C.I.R.</i> , 930 F.2d 975 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	12, 23
<i>Sere v. Pitot</i> , 10 U.S. 332 (1810) .....	5
<i>Soto v. United States</i> , 273 F. 628 (3d Cir. 1921) .....	21-22
<i>Tuaua v. United States</i> , 788 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2461 (2016) .....	12, 21

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>U.S. v. Husband R.</i> , 453 F.2d 1054 (5th Cir. 1971).....	17
<i>United States v. Perez Oviedo</i> , 281 F.3d 400 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	23
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 992 F.2d 1143 (11th Cir.), <i>on reconsideration</i> , 3 F.3d 366 (11th Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994) .....	13

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

U.S. Constitution amend. V .....	22
U.S. Constitution art. I, §1 .....	13, 14, 18
U.S. Constitution art. I, §8, cl. 12 .....	15
U.S. Constitution art. II, §2, cl. 2 .....	1
U.S. Constitution art. II .....	13, 14
U.S. Constitution art. III .....	13, 14, 23
U.S. Constitution art. IV, §3, Cl. 2.....	<i>passim</i>

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. §1254(1) .....	1
48 U.S.C. §1422c(a) .....	20
48 U.S.C. §1423 .....	11, 18
48 U.S.C. §1571 .....	11, 18
48 U.S.C. §1591 .....	20
48 U.S.C. §2101 .....	3
48 U.S.C. §2121(a) .....	3, 4
48 U.S.C. §2121(b)(2) .....	3
48 U.S.C. §2121(c)(1) .....	3
48 U.S.C. §2121(e) .....	4
48 U.S.C. §2121(e)(2) .....	4
48 U.S.C. §2121(e)(2)(E) .....	4
48 U.S.C. §2127(b) .....	4
48 U.S.C. §2149(1) .....	4
48 U.S.C. §2141 .....	3

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
48 U.S.C. §2164 .....	3
48 U.S.C. §2164(a) .....	4
53 P.S. §12720.101 .....	19
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §3-103 .....	19
New Jersey Const. Art. V, §4.....	19
NH Const. Pt. 2, Art. 46.....	19
P.R. Const., Art. III, §2 .....	18
P.R. Const., Art. III, §7 .....	18
Michael Corkery and Mary Williams Walsh, “ <i>Puerto Rico’s Governor Says Island’s Debts Are ‘Not Payable,’</i> ” THE NEW YORK TIMES (June 28, 2015) .....	2
Michigan Financial Review Commission Act, Act 181 of 2014, § 141.1635(5) .....	19
N. P. Flannery, <i>Will Puerto Rico Find A Way To Survive Its Debt Crisis?</i> , FORBES MAGAZINE (June 1, 2017 at 8:00 am) .....	2
President Barack Obama, Remarks by the President at Bill Signings of the FOIA Improvement Act of 2016 and PROMESA (June 30, 2016) .....	2
